
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime 

Panel 
 

Monday 3 July 2023 
10:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 

at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Secretary to the Panel 

23 June 2023 

 

 
Agenda 

 
1.  Appointment of Chairman  

   
2.  Appointment of Vice Chairman  

   
3.  Apologies  

   

4.  Declarations of interest  
   

5.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 
2023, 13 February 2023 and 21 February 2023. 

(Pages 1 - 22) 

   
6.  Decisions published by the Police, Fire and 

Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 

 

   

  
The following decisions have been published on the 

Commissioners web site since the last meeting of the 
Panel: 

 
a. Police and Crime 005 - Award of Contracts for 

ERP system (Origin) and Finance system 
(Integra) 

b. Police and Crime 006 - OPST Training Facility 

c. Police and Crime 007 - Pronto Mobile Solution 
Contract 

 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

d. Fire and Rescue 001 - CRMP Extension 
 

Decisions - Staffordshire Commissioner 
(staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk) 

 
   

7.  Questions to the PFCC from Members of the 
Public 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

   
 Questions to the Commissioner are invited from 

members of the public who live or work in 
Staffordshire. Notice of questions must be received 

by no later than three clear working days before the 
Panel meeting.  More information on where and how 

to submit a question can be found at 

https://bit.ly/34arVDw  

 

   

8.  Consideration of the Commissioners Annual 
Report 2023/24 

(Pages 27 - 56) 

   
9.  Home Office Grant 2022/23 (Pages 57 - 60) 

   
10.  Annual Report on the Management of 

Complaints and Conduct Matters against the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and 

Deputy Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

(Pages 61 - 62) 

   

11.  Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members  
   

12.  Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme (Pages 63 - 64) 

   
13.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 

the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of Local Government Act 1972 indicated 

below”. 

 

 

Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

 

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/decisions/
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/decisions/
https://bit.ly/34arVDw


 

 

Membership 

Charlotte Atkins Staffordshire Moorlands 

Adrian Bowen Co-optee 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) Lichfield District Council 

Jo Elson Cannock Chase District Council 

Michael Fitzpatrick East Staffordshire 

Gill Heesom Newcastle-under-Lyme District Council 

Roger Lees South Staffordshire District Council 

Angela Loughran Stafford Borough Council 

Daniel Maycock Tamworth Borough Council 

Bernard Peters (Chair) Staffordshire County Council 

Keith Walker Co-Optee 

TBC Stoke on Trent City Council 

 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 

Filming of Meetings 
 

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 

be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  

 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 

meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 

webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 

 
 

 
 

 



 

Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 6 
February 2023 

 
Present:   

 
 Adrian Bowen 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chair in the 
Chair) 
Ann Edgeller 
Gill Heesom 
Dan Maycock (substitute for 
Martin Summers) 
 

Tony Holmes 
Philip Hudson 
Roger Lees 
Keith Walker 
 

 
Also in attendance:   Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, David Greensmith and Bob Simpson 
(Observer ETAP) 
  
Apologies: Jackie Barnes, Bryan Jones and Bernard Peters 
 

The Vice Chair informed the Panel that the Chair had recently had an 

operation which meant he was unable to attend meetings for the next few 
weeks.  The Panel asked for their best wishes for a speedy recovery to be 

passed to the Chair. 
 
 
PART ONE 
 
29. Declarations of interest 
 

No declarations were received. 
 
30. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2022 
 

 
Resolved : That the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 24 October 2022 

be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
31. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 
 

The Panel considered the questions ask by a member of the public and the 

Commissioners written response.   

 
Two questions had been asked by Ms Mallender in advance of the meeting 

and the Commissioner confirmed his response as written in the report 
attached to the agenda. 

 
A further member of the public, Mr Bradbury had raised a question, detailed 

below.  The question had not been received in time to print on the agenda 
and was circulated, along with the Commissioners response at the meeting.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

- 2 - 
 

 
Question: The Staffordshire Fire Service has been in special measures for a 

year. Why and how much longer will the measures be in place? 
 

The Commissioners response was as follows: 
 

It is incorrect to state that Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service is in ‘special 
measures’. The approach taken by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 

Constabularies and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) is set out here How 
we inspect fire and rescue services - His Majesty’s Inspectorate of 

Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) – Home 
(justiceinspectorates.gov.uk). All services are subject to the same 

assessment criteria, however there is no facility to place a service in ‘special 
measures’. On inspection in 2021/22, HMICFRS rated Staffordshire Fire & 

Rescue Service as follows:  

• The extent to which the service is effective at keeping people safe and 
secure from fire and other risks is good.  

• The extent to which the service is efficient at keeping people safe and 
secure from fire and other risks requires improvement.  

• The extent to which the service looks after its people requires 
improvement.  

 
Across these three headings, HMICFRS identified 20 areas for improvement 

which Staffordshire Fire & Rescue Service are addressing. No causes of 
concern were identified and therefore the service is not subject to any closer 

monitoring by HMICFRS in addition to the ongoing assessment and 
inspection framework. The full report can be found here  Effectiveness, 

efficiency and people 2021/22: An inspection of Staffordshire Fire and 
Rescue Service (justiceinspectorates.gov.uk). 

 

Resolved: That the questions asked and the Commissioners response were 
noted.  
 
32. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 
 

No decisions had been posted on the Commissioners website since the last 
meeting. 
 
33. Proposed Police Budget and Precept 2023/24 
 

The Commissioner introduced his report w
[...]
h had been carried out by the Commissioner was included in the papers. 
 

The Panel was reminded that the new Firearms Facility would in the main, be 
used by Staffordshire officers and the investment would not rely on 

generating external revenue.  Work had taken place to see if there was a 
possibility of sharing facilities but this had not proven feasible. 

 
The following information was also gained through questioning: 

• Staffordshire was reported as being a low crime area but also a low 

cost service.  Despite evidence to suggest that Staffordshire had low 

crime levels, the public in some areas of the County felt that this was 

not the case.  There was no evidence to suggest that the public were 

not reporting crime.  The Commissioner was carrying out a piece of 

work into the links between crime levels and public perception.  This 

would be brought before the Panel when complete. 

• When asked if PCSO’s could be given more powers, it was explained 

that the Chief Constable felt that these powers should remain with 
Police officers and if there were problems in localities with Parking or 

speeding, warranted officers would address them.  The new Policing 
Model was seeing progress but was still being embedded.  This had 

been discussed at the recent Performance meeting with the Chief 
Constable https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/public-

meetings/ 
• There was a question on Burton Police station and the possibility of the 

cell block reopening.  The panel was informed that the new operating 
model was looking at this.  Safety and standards were important but 

locality was always considered. 
• The Commissioner felt that appropriate levels of reserves remained 

within the budget should they be required.   

• Inflation going forward could create uncertainty as could the Police pay 
award 2023/24.   

• Guidance had been issued by the Home Office and this had been 
followed in terms of budget assumptions.  The higher end of the 

guidance had been followed with regard to pay awards and it was 
hoped that anything higher would be met by the Home Office.   

• The use of green technology for fleet vehicles was discussed.  It was 
explained that this was being looked at, particularly charging capacity 

Page 4

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/public-meetings/
https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/public-meetings/


 

- 5 - 
 

and developing technologies.  Local policing and the use of electric 
bikes was an opportunity. 

• The £175,000 non allocated savings were still to be allocated. 
• When asked what projects had been removed from the Capital 

Programme, the Commissioner was unsure but agreed to provide the 
panel with detail. 

 
The Panel acknowledged the challenging situation facing the Commissioner 

but felt that this was a high increase in precept and the public needed to be 
assured that this would lead to visible results in the communities.  The 

Commissioner agreed and suggested a briefing to the 21 February Panel 
meeting containing a summary of where the investments have been made 

following last years precept increase, thus demonstrating past delivery.  
Some examples provided were: 

• New officers 

• Contact team 

• Operating model 

• Investment in technology for officers 

 

The Panel adjourned to consider their response to the Commissioners budget 
and precept proposals.  Upon reconvening the Panel: 

 
Resolved: 

1. In relation to the Budget and Precept setting:  

b) That the budget investment required to deliver a further growth of 60 

FTE police officers in 2023/24, taking police officer headcount to 2,000 

be noted and supported. 

c) That the proposed budget and Precept increase of 4.83% (£12.00 per 

annum, per household (Band D)) be supported and the Commissioner 

be notified accordingly.   

d) That the Council Tax base increased to 360,299 band D equivalent 

properties, equivalent to an increase of 1.46% be noted along with the 
[...]
. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
35. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 
 

Members of the Panel questioned/sought the views of the Commissioner on 

the following issues and received the responses indicated:  
 

Question 1 – Would the Commissioner come to look at the parking issues 
outside some of the schools in Stafford? 

 
Response: Agreed along with the Deputy Commissioner.  All members 

were asked to let their local police know when problems occurred. 
 

Question 2 - The future of Stafford Police station and the Fire Station was 

questioned. 
 

Response: Decisions on Estates were being made during this financial 
year. 

 
Question 3 – When would the incompatibility of technology be rectified?  

Reference was made to CCTV data from the District Councils which could 
not be downloaded by the police. 

 

Page 6



 

- 7 - 
 

Response: This would be looked at the responded to separately. 
 

Question 4 – When would defibrillators be on all police vehicles? 
 

Response: The right people need to respond to medical emergencies 
although it was acknowledged that they were useful pieces of equipment. 

 
Statement – It was felt that EV chargers for police cars could be 

prioritised in towns if the fleet were to invest in electric technology. 
 

Statement – Thanks were offered to Speed watch. 
 
36. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 
 

The next meeting of the Panel would be held on 13 February 2023 to 

consider the Fire and Rescue Budget and Precept 2023/24. 
 

Resolved: That the dates of future meetings be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Vice Chairman 
 
 

Page 7





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 13 
February 2023 

 
Present:   

 
 Adrian Bowen 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 
Ann Edgeller 

Stephen Sweeney 

(Substitute) 
 

Bryan Jones 
Dan Maycock 
Keith Walker 
 

Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Ralph Butler, David Greensmith and  Bob 
Simpson (ETAP) 
 
Apologies: Jackie Barnes, Tony H
[...]
he reserved date of 21 February meeting was to be held to consider the 
peel Inspection report. 

 
RESOLVED – That the dates of future meetings be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 13





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting 
held on 21 February 2023 

 
Present:   

 
 Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 

Ann Edgeller 
Gill Heesom 

Tony Holmes 
 

Philip Hudson 

Bryan Jones 
Keith Walker 

 

 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Louise Clayton, Victoria Farrar.  

Ross Irving (Vice Chair of Housing, Development and Growth O&S 
Committee Stoke on Trent City Council) 

Vincent Merrick (Substitute) 

 
Apologies: Jackie Barnes, Adrian Bowen, Roger Lees, Dan Maycock and 

Bernard Peters.  Bob Spencer (Chair of Safeguarding O&S Committee 
Staffordshire County Council).  Shaun Bennett (Chair of Housing, 

Development and Growth O&S Committee Stoke on Trent City Council) 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
43. Declarations of interest 

 
None were made at the meeting. 

 
44. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 

The Panel had been notified in advance of the meeting, of questions 
submitted by: 

• Ms Mallender 
• Mr Riley 

• Mr Bradbury 
 

The Panel considered the questions ask by members of the public and the 
written responses.   

 
With the consent of the Chairman, Mr Riley was allowed to ask a 

supplementary question and asked if the detail provided in the 
Commissioners response on precept consultation results could be posted on 

the website? 
 

The Commissioner responded that it was available on the website and that  

the detail on the consultation feedback was also provided to the Panel when 
they considered the precept increase.    

Page 15



 

- 2 - 
 

  
Resolved: That the questions asked and the Commissioners responses be 

noted.  
 

45. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
(PFCC) 

 
No decisions had been posted on the Commissioners website since the last 

meeting. 
 

46. Police Effectiveness, Efficiency, and Legitimacy (PEEL) 
Governance report 

 
The Commissioner introduced his report which outlined the processes in 

place to hold the Chief Constable to account for the improvements needed 

following the PEEL inspection in 2022.  The panel were reminded that there 
had been a revisit by the HMICFRS in December 2022 which had focused on 

the progress against the causes of concern.  The reinspection had found that 
improvements had been made but there was more to do. 

 
The Panel were reminded that the Force had entered the ‘engage’ phase 

which enabled the force to be supported by HMICFRS and other national 
policing bodies and regularly share progress on areas of improvement.  The 

Commissioners report outlined the arrangements in place for monitoring and 
sharing information on the numerous work streams to enable improvement.  

The Panel was reminded that the Commissioner also had regular meetings 
with the Chief Constable, held in public, which covered performance issues.  

This information was available on the Commissioners website. 
 

All forces that were in the ‘engage’ phase with HMICFRS were discussed at 

the Policing Performance Oversight Group (PPOG) chaired by HMCIC Andy 
Cooke.  The Commissioner confirmed that another area of work which was 

also kept high on the PPOG agenda, was the Child Protection Inspection 
which had taken place a few months prior to the PEEL inspection.  This had 

highlighted a number of issues which were unexpected.   
 

The Panel asked a number of questions and discussed issues raised in the 
recent Inspection reports which provided the following information: 

• The Commissioner felt that the force had lost sight of what the public 
expected in terms of communication.  This may have been due to the 

Pandemic and the challenges and demands of services changing. 
• It had been difficult to measure the effect of some of the changes that 

had taken place, such as IT changes.  These changes had not been 
implemented as well as they could have been and may have taken 

supervision away from the process of training new officers and working 

through the process and offering advice and support. 

Page 16



 

- 3 - 
 

• The Chief Constables senior leadership team had changed significantly 
in the last 18 months and there had been a number of promotions and 

new staff members which was helping to redesign solutions and get 
the service back to ‘outstanding’.    

• It was felt that the new operating model would improve morale and 
therefore performance. 

• The inspection letter of 10 February 2023 referred to effective 
supervision of investigations and ‘no meaningful improvement in this 

area’.  The Commissioner informed the Panel that there had been 
several changes since this inspection in December.  The Chief 

Constable had been involved in the promotion of Sergeants and was 
confident that they knew what was expected of them and the level of 

supervision needed.  IT changes and redesign may take a little longer 
to embed which would free up more time at an appropriate officer 

level. 

• The Commissioner informed the Panel that the type of crime had 
changed over the last few years with cyber; fraud; domestic violence 

and protecting children increasing. 
• The Public Protection Unit and work on protecting children was a 

partnership approach and work was taking place with both Stoke and 
the County Council to improve services. 

• More information on the PEEL report and Child protection services 
would be included in the Commissioners Annual report (Panel meeting 

- June 2023). 
 

It was acknowledged that the Governance process was the same for the Fire 
and Rescue Service. 

 
Resolved:  

a. That the report be noted. 

b. That more information on the PEEL report and Child protection services 
be included in the Commissioners Annual report at the June 2023 

Panel meeting. 
 

47. Police Misconduct and Complaint Regulations 2020 - annual 
repor
[...]
to reduce ASB including the 
SPACE summer holiday programme and relationships with our nine local Community Safety 
Partnerships, as well as developing the Commissioner’s community grant funding streams.

Commissioned Services

The cost of the Commissioning and Partnerships Team represents 0.2% of the overall  
Police and Fire revenue budgets.

During 2022/23, the team oversaw a gross budget of circa £11.2m: 

•	� £4.5m (40%) of this budget came from income received from national sources  
(such as the Victims Grant from the MOJ), income received from Proceeds of Crime and 
partners including the City, County, District and Borough Councils, as well as NHS England, 
and money secured by the team via opportunities such as the Safer Streets initiative.

•	� £1.8 (16%) of this budget came from devolved budgets to the PFCC  
(such as Community Safety Grants)

•	� £1.4 (12%) of this budget represented contracts being overseen by the Team  
on behalf of the Force

•	� £3.5m (32%) of this budget came from the Police and Fire revenue budgets 

A broad and comprehensive range of services were developed and commissioned  
by the team, often in partnership, to support delivery of the Police & Crime  
and Fire & Rescue Plans. 

53Staffordshire Commissioner Annual Report 2022–202352

P
age 55



Page 56



Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 

3 July 2023 

Home Office Grant 2022/23 Final Claim  

Report of the Secretary 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To report on the allocation of grant received from the Home Office to meet the 

costs of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel during 2022/23. 

Recommendations 

2. The Panel is asked to note the report and make comment on the expenditure for 

2022/23. 

Background 

3. Each year the Home Office allocates a grant to the Local Authority which acts as 

Host Authority for it’s area Police, Fire and Crime Panel to meet the costs of 

administrative support and management services to the Panel. Included in that Grant 

is an amount o
[...]
lmes 920.04 

Jackie Barnes (Part Year) 784.01 

Lesley Adams (Part year)         136.03 

Bernard Peters 784.33 

Adrian Bowen         920.04 

Bryan Jones         920.04  

Philip Hudson          920.04 

Gillian Heesom         920.04 

Richard Cox         920.04 

Additional NI Payments           25.98  
TOTAL                                       62,383.42 

Total Grant available 64,340.00 

Underspend/Overspend -    1,956.58  
 

NB: There are 12 members on the Panel.  Members are appointed by individual 

authority in May or June each year.  There are also member changes throughout the 

year.  This results in part year payments.  Payments are listed for the financial year 

April 2022 to March 2023. 

 

 

Page 59





Report of the Secretary to the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
Monday 3 July 2023 

 
Annual Report on the Management of Complaints, Purported Complaints 

or Conduct Matters against the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
and Deputy Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

 
1. Recommendation: 

 
1.1 That the Panel note the information contained in this report. 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 Under the Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints and Misconduct) 
Regulations 2012 this Panel has statutory responsibility for handling and 
recording complaints, purported complaints and conduct matters about the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for Staffordshire and his Deputy. NB 
complaints alleging criminal misconduct are dealt with by the Independent 
Office for Police Conduct (IOPC).  

 
2.2 To remind members, the April 2019 meeting of this Panel approved an 
updated procedure for the handling of complaints aimed at better defining the 
type of complaint which the Panel can consider (i.e. those about the personal 
conduct of the Commissioner and/or his Deputy).  

 
2.3 The Panel’s responsibility for the handling of complaints is, in the main, 
delegated to me with the proviso that I report annually on cases dealt with.  
Accordingly, 
[...]
lan (incorporating the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan), the Annual Statement of Assurance and Confirmation Hearings for key 
posts in the Service.  
 
 

Panel Meeting date 
 

Agenda Items 

2023/24 Draft Work Programme  

3 July 2023 10am  
(moved from 26/06/23) 

• Appointment of Chairman 

• Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

• Public Questions 

• Decisions taken by the Commissioner 9P&C 005-007 
and F&R 001) 

• Annual Report on the Management of Complaints 
and Conduct Matters against the Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner and Deputy Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner 

• Home Officer Grant 2022/23 

• Consideration of the Commissioners Annual Report 
2023/24 

3 July 2023 12.30pm  
 

• Confirmation Hearing – Section 151 (Chief Finance 
Officer) 

25 September 2023 

10am 

• Police and Crime Plan / Fire and Rescue Plan Update  

Page 63

Agenda Item 12



13 November 2023 
10am 

• MTFS/Budget Update – Policing Service 

• MTFS/Budget Update - Fire and Rescue Service  

• Fire and Rescue Annual Assurance Statement 

5 February 2024 

2.30pm  

• PFCC’s proposed Police Budget and Precept 
2023/24 

• Police Misconduct and Complaint Regulations 2020 – 
annual report   

• Annual Conference for PFCP report 

12 February 2024 

10am  
• Consideration of the PFCCs proposed Fire and 

Rescue Budget and Precept 2024/5 

• Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan 2020-2024 
Update Report  

19 February 2024 

10am  

• If required, further consideration of proposed Police 
and/or Fire and Rescue Budget and Precept 2023/24 

22 April 2023 10am • TBC 

 
Items to be scheduled if/when appropriate 
 

  

 
J Tradewell (Secretary to the Panel) 
Contact Officers: Mandy Pattinson 
mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 64

mailto:mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2023, 13 February 2023 and 21 February 2023.
	Final minutes PFCP 130223  for publication
	Final draft minutes PFCP 210223  for publication
	CURRENT Actions sheet 230623

	7 Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public
	PFCP 3 July Public Questions PFCC written response

	8 Consideration of the Commissioners Annual Report 2023/24
	Annual report 2023_v8

	9 Home Office Grant 2022/23
	10 Annual Report on the Management of Complaints and Conduct Matters against the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and Deputy Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner
	12 Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held 
on 3 July 2023 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Adrian Bowen 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 
Jo Elson 

Gill Heesom 
Angela Loughran 

Dan Maycock 
Keith Walker 

 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, Chief Constable Chris Nobel, 

David Greensmith, Victoria Farrar and Emily Blandon Selsby. 
 

Apologies: Michael Fitzpatrick and Roger Lees 
 

Part One 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairman 
 

 Resolved:  That Councillor Bernard Peters be appointed Chairman of 

the Panel for the ensuring year. 
 

2.  Appointment of Vice Chairman 
 

 Resolved:  That Councillor Richard Cox be appointed Vice Chairman of 
the Panel for the ensuring year. 

 
3.  Declarations of interest 

 
 Councillor Williams declared an interest in Commissioners annual report 

item as his employer had provided services to the SPACE scheme in the 
past. 

 
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2023, 13 February 

2023 and 21 February 2023. 

 
 Resolved:  That the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 6, 13, and 21 

February 2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5.  Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
(PFCC) 

 
 Details were submitted of decisions published by the Commissioner since 

the last Panel meeting.  

 Resolved:  That the decisions be noted.  



 

 
6.  Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 
 The Panel considered the questions ask by a member of the public and 

the Commissioners written response.   
 

Resolved:  That the questions asked, and the Commissioners written 
response be noted.  

 
7.  Consideration of the Commissioners Annual Report 2023/24 

 
 The Annual report was presented by the Commissioner who explained 

the progress made against his strategic plans.   
 

The Commissioner highlighted the following from his report: 

• Commitment to the SPACE programme had been made for a 
further two years. 

• Road safety, including safe vehicles, ANPR Cameras, speeding and 
vehicle crime remained a priority. 

• New leadership in both the Police and Fire Service was leading to 
improved confidence in local services.   

• Financial forecasts and resources, as highlighted in the annual 
report, were promising. 

• The recruitment of additional police officers was on track to 
increase by 250 by the end of May 2024. 

 
The Commissioner thanked the Fire and Rescue and the Police Services; 

all their staff; volunteers; his Deputy; and the Commissioners team for 
their support over the past months and helping to provide services in 

challenging and demanding times. 

 
Following the Commissioners presentation and questioning from the 

Panel, the following summary of information was shared.  This was in 
addition to that provided in the written report: 

 
• Demand for Police services had been managed locally based on 

knowledge of the area, its challenges and work force capacity. 
• Work was taking place with partners to ensure that the right and 

most appropriate services attended incidents.  The Commissioner 
assured the Panel that emergency services would continue to 

respond to call outs but it was hoped that specialist services would 
be able to assist in a more timely way.  When more detail was 

available all partners, including local authorities would be 
consulted. 

• It was felt that to mention the behaviour of other forces in the 

Commissioner’s foreword, was inappropriate as there were also 
issues locally which needed addressing.  The Commissioner agreed 



 

to revisit the wording in the annual report as it was not the 
intention to downplay any problems which Staffordshire services 

may have.  There was a need to reassure the community that 
these issues were being addressed. 

• The recruitment of officers was reflecting the community in terms 
of ethnicity and gender, and it was essential that people feel 

comfortable in their workplace. 
• Anti-social behaviour was a priority and full access to CCTV and 

surveillance equipment was critical.  There were many operating 
systems and managing the amount and type of information 

coming into the system was challenging.  The project this year 
would be to understand and develop ways of working together to 

establish what was available and how it could be used.  It was felt 
that Community Safety Partnerships were in an ideal place to 

understand local issues and through working together could focus 

on local solutions. 
• Technology and consistency within the Fire service was highlighted 

as a particular issue by the Panel, with some local teams having to 
print out information before they could respond to incidents as 

they didn’t have smart technology.  The Commissioner explained 
that different information storage systems meant that it might be 

some time before all information was available electronically, but it 
was confirmed that all front-line services now had smart phones 

and the service was working its way through the other issues 
raised in the inspection report. 

• Fire crews of three were being piloted in South Staffordshire, for 
on call crews.  These were normally used as a backup response 

and wouldn’t normally be expected to be working alone.  The 
results of the pilot would come to the panel in due course. 

• Public perception and the need to address incorrect social media 

was raised.   
• The Commissioner felt that the service had improved but was not 

yet where he wanted it to be.  The ‘Engage’ process and support 
offered was welcomed but the speed of change was frustrating for 

all concerned, this was despite all the hard work and effort from all 
involved.  Economic factors also had an impact of delivery. 

• The need to build public confidence in the 101 system was 
discussed.  The Commissioner reported that a web site was being 

developed to enable non urgent issues to be reported on line.  
Work was continuing on the answering of calls withing a 

responsible time. 
• The need for the public to see base line data, so that they could 

see improvement, was raised.  Members were reminded that the 
Commissioner held regular meetings with the Chief Constable and 

the Chief Fire Officer to hold them to account.  There were also 

public performance meetings held with the Chief Constable which 
could be viewed or watched via Public Meetings - Staffordshire 

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/public-meetings/


 

Commissioner (staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk) 
 

Resolved:   
a) That the report be received. 

b) That the Panel respond formally to the Annual report including the 
feedback provided during the meeting, particularly relating to the 

public perception, performance and fire service pilots and 
technology.   

c) That information on the pilot scheme in South Staffordshire (three 
member crew) be reported back to the panel at an appropriate 

time. 
 

8.  Home Office Grant 2022/23 
 

 The Panel received the annual report which provided information on the 

Home Office grant allocated to the Host authority which was intended to 
meet the costs of the administrative support and management services 

of the panel and Panel member expenses.  The Grant allocation for 
2023/24 had not yet been received. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  

 
9.  Annual Report on the Management of Complaints and Conduct 

Matters against the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and 
Deputy Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

 
 The Panel received the annual report which provided information on the 

number of complaints referred to the panel which relate to the personal 

conduct of the Commissioner and/or his Deputy. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.  
 

10.  Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 
 

 None asked at this point in the meeting. 
 

11.  Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 
 

 The Panels work programme was considered.  It was suggested that the 
panel training dates should be added to the work programme to ensure 

transparency. 
 

Resolved:  That the work programme be noted. 

 
 

Chair 
 

https://staffordshire-pfcc.gov.uk/transparency/public-meetings/

